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ZURICH INSURANCE HOLD - PT CHF 480 

 

RESEARCH FLASH NOTE APRIL 28, 2023 

 

 

 Strong Financial position with SST of 267%  
• Zurich published its financial condition report which highlight a strong 

SST ratio (as of 1.1.2023) of 267% (+56%pts YoY). The increase was 

mainly driven by favorable market movements (+65%pts positive 

impact on the SST ratio) due to rising interest rates while capital 

actions (including the ongoing CHF 1.8bn share buyback program and 

the reduction in outstanding debts) reduced the ratio by 13%pts. 

• The risk-bearing (available) capital (RBC) decreased by CHF 10bn to 

CHF 42.5bn compared to prior year (CHF 52.4bn). The decrease is 

mainly due to the capital market developments during 2022 (rising 

interest rates) and includes the above mentioned share buyback. 

• The target capital decreased by CHF 9bn to CHF 18.7bn, driven by 

significantly lower financial market risks (-20% YoY) as a result of 

higher interest rates and reduced exposure to credit risks (-43% YoY). 

•  By comparison, insurance risks (-5% YoY) remained rather stable. 

• The market value margin (MVM, run-off capital costs for insurance 

risks and non-hedgable market risks) decreased as a results of lower 

financial and credit risks. 

• Elsewhere the Co mentioned the strong rating position of its main 

operating unit (Zurich insurance Company Ltd) with a AA/stable rating 

from S&P and Aa3/positive from Moody’s (outlook upgraded at the 

beginning of 2023).  

• Given the solid balance sheet and solvency well above target (SST ratio 

of 160%), Zurich is, in our view, in a good position to further invest 

into growth while managing the current inflationary headwinds in 

parts of the business. 

 

 

BLOOMBERG ZURN

PRICE (27.4.2023) 425.2

RATING HOLD

PRICE TARGET (CHF) 480

MARKET CAP (CHF bn) 64.0

SH. EQUITY2023E (CHF bn) 26.3

NEXT EVENTS: 17.05.2023 - Q1-23 update

ZURICH 2021 2022 2023E 2024E

Adj. P/E 12.1 15.1 13.3 12.4

P/TBV adj 2.4 2.4 2.3 2.2

 % ROBV adj 15.6% 13.6% 15.5% 15.8%

% SST ratio (rep.) na na na na

 % Div. Yield 5.5% 5.4% 5.6% 5.8%

ADJ EPS (CHF) 33.1 29.6 33.5 36.0

  % growth 15% -10% 13% 7%

DIVIDEND (CHF) 22.0 24.0 25.0 26.0

 % payout 67% 81% 75% 72%

ISSUED SHARES (m) 0.0 0.0 0.0 150.5

Anne-Chant al Risold

acr@octavian.ch

+41 44 520 57 86
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CHF millions SST 2022

as of 1.1.22

SST 2023

as of 1.1.23

Change 

(CHFm)

SST net asset value 45 543 39 891 -5652

Deductions -3 578 -5 338 -1760

SST core capital 41 965 34 553 -7412
Supplementary capital 10 447 7 915 -2532

SST risk-bearing capital 52 412 42 468 -9944

Market value margin (MVM) 5 685 4 513 -1172
SST risk-bearing capital – MVM 46 727 37 955 -8772

Insurance risks 11 994 11 395 -599

Financial market risks 11 479 9 220 -2259

Credit 9 238 5 271 -3967
Diversification -4 209 -3 796 413

Total risk 28 502 22 090 -6412

Market value margin (MVM) 5 685 4 513 -1172
other effects -6 422 -7 900 -1478

SST target capital 27 765 18 703 -9062
SST target capital – MVM 22 080 14 190 -7890

SST RATIO 212% 267% 56%pts

SST ratio =  risk-bearing capital - MVM /  target capital - MVM
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Disclaimer 

This document was produced by and the opinions expressed are those of Octavian as of the date of writing and are subject to change. It has been 

prepared solely for information purposes and for the use of the recipient. It does not constitute an offer or an invitation by or on behalf of Octavian 

to any person to buy or sell any security. Any reference to past performance is not necessarily a guide to the future. The information and analysis 

contained in this publication have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed to be reliable but Octavian does not make any representation 

as to their accuracy or completeness and does not accept liability for any loss arising from the use hereof. Subject to applicable law, the issuer of 

the securities referred herein or an Octavian group company may have acted upon the information and analysis contained in this publication before 

being made available to clients of Octavian. An Octavian group company may, to the extent permitted by law and applicable self-regulatory 

standards (namely the Directives of the Swiss Bankers Association on the Independence of Financial Research), participate or invest in other 

financing transactions with the issuer of the securities referred herein, perform services or solicit business from such issuers, and/or have a position 

or effect transactions in the securities or options thereof during the last three years. Derivative or structured products are complex instruments, 

typically involve a high degree of risks and are intended for sale only to investors who are capable of understanding and assuming the risks involved. 

Investments in Emerging Markets are speculative and considerably more volatile than investments in established markets. Some of the main risks 

are political risks, economic risks, credit risks, currency risks and market risks. Furthermore, investments in foreign currencies are subject to 

exchange rate fluctuations. Before entering into any transaction, you should consider the suitability of the transaction to your particular 

circumstances and independently review (with your professional advisors as necessary) the specific financial risks as well as legal, regulatory, 

credit, tax and accounting consequences. This document may not be reproduced either in whole, or in part, without Octavian’s written permission. 

For Entities and Clients in the United States  

Octavian is not registered as a broker-dealer with the US Securities and Exchange Commission, and it and its analysts are not subject to SEC 

rules on securities analysts’ certification as to the currency of their views reflected in the research report. Octavian is not a member of the Financial 

Industry Regulatory Authority. It and its securities analysts are not subject to FINRA’s rules on Communications with the Public, Debt Research 

Analysts and Debt Research Reports, and Equity Research Analysts and Equity Research Reports and the attendant requirements for fairness, 

balance and disclosure of potential conflicts of interest. This research report is only being offered to Major US Institutional Investors and is not 

available to, and should not be used by, any US person or entity that is not a Major US Institutional Investor. Octavian cannot and will not accept 

orders for the securities covered in this research report placed by any person or entity in the United States. A Major US Institutional Investor who 

may receive and use this report must have assets under management of more than US $100,000,000 and is either an investment company 

registered with the SEC under the US Investment Company Act of 1940, a U.S. bank or savings and loan association, business development 

company, small business investment company, employee benefit plan as defined in SEC Regulation D, a private business development company 

as defined in SEC Regulation D, an organization described in U. S. Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3) and SEC Regulation D, a trust as 

defined in SEC Regulation D, or an SEC registered investment adviser or any other manager of a pooled investment vehicle. Octavian AG 

distributes research and engages in other approved activities with respect to U.S. Institutional investors through SEC 15a-6 rules under an exclusive 

chaperone agreement with Brasil Plural Securities LLC. Octavian is not registered as a broker dealer under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 

as amended (the “Exchange Act”), and is not a member of the Securities Investor Protection Corporation (“SIPC”). Brasil Plural Securities LLC is 

registered as a broker-dealer under the Exchange Act and is a member of SIPC. 

For UK clients  

Octavian AG is a company limited by shares incorporated in Switzerland which has no permanent place of business in the UK and which is not an 

authorised person for the purposes of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000. The protections provided by the UK regulatory system will not 

be available to the recipients of any information or documentation provided by Octavian AG and compensation under the Financial Services 

Compensation Scheme will not be available. The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice, its accuracy is not 

guaranteed, it may be incomplete or condensed and it may not contain all material information relating to the investments or companies referred 

to in it. The information and analysis contained in this publication have not been authorised or approved by the issuer of the securities referred 

herein. Neither Octavian AG nor any of its directors, officers or employees nor any other person shall have any liability whatsoever (for damages, 

in negligence or otherwise) howsoever arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with this 

communication. This communication is only made to or directed at persons in the UK who are investment professionals (as defined in Article 19 of 

the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotions) Order 2005) with professional experience in matters relating to investments 

of the type to which this communication relates. Octavian AG will not engage in any activity arising from this communication with any person who 

is not an investment professional, and persons who are not investment professionals with professional experience in matters relating to investments 

of the type to which this communication relates should not rely on it. 

Other relevant information 

This document is not a prospectus and does not constitute or include an offer or invitation to subscribe for or to purchase any investment. Data 

used in this report are sourced from Company data, Bloomberg, and Octavian estimates. When used, additional data sources are indicated. 

 

 


